
426	 STEAHAN V. WEBB.	 [231 

STRAHAN V. WEBB. 

5-1969	 330 S. W. 2d 291


Opinion delivered December 21, 1959. 

1. TRIAL—IMPEACHMENT OF JURY VERDICT BY TESTIMONY OF JURORS. — 
Testimony or affidavits of members 'of the jury cannot be used to 
impeach their verdict. 

2. TRIAL — MISCONDUCT OF JUROR, IMPEACHING VERDICT BY TESTIMONY 
OF MEMBERS OF THE JURY. — The rule that a verdict cannot be im-
peached by the testimony of a juror is generally adhered to where 
it is sought to impeach a verdict on grounds of misconduct on the 
part of the juror or his fellow jurors, despite apprehensions ex-
pressed that such rule sometimes serves the cause of injustice. 

3. TRIAL—IMPEACHMENT OF JURY VERDICT BY TESTIMONY OF JURORS, EF-
FECT OF MOTION TO SET ASIDE JUDGMENT.—Appellants contend that 
Ark. Stats. § 43-2204, providing that affidavits of jurors cannot 
be used as a ground for new trial, is not applicable to a motion to 
set aside a verdict. HELD: The contention is without merit. 

4. DAMAGES — WRONGFUL DEATH, RIGHT OF MINOR TO RECOVER PECUNI-
ARY LOSS BEYOND PERIOD OF MINORITY.—The right of Children to re-
cover damages for pecuniary loss beyond their minority depends 
upon the circumstances. 

5. DAMAGES—WRONGFUL DEATH—DAMAGES BEYOND MINORITY OF CHIL-
DREN, WEIGHT AND SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE. — Children, whom 
father was educating to the best of his ability, held to have suf-
fered a pecuniary loss beyond the age of their minority for which 
damages would lie. 

6. DAMAGES—WRONGFUL DEATH, EXCESSIVE DAMAGES IN FAVOR OF CHIL-
DREN.—$25,000 verdict in favor of each of two sons, aged 18 and 
17, held excessive and reduced to $12,500 each. 

7. DAMAGES—WRONGFUL DEATH, EXCESSIVE DAMAGES IN FAVOR OF WIFE. 
—Testimony surrounding death of husband with a life expectancy 
of 23.08 years and an average expected income not in excess of



ARK.]	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 427 

$8,500 per year together with the wife's mental anguish and loss 
of consortium, held insufficient to support a verdict in excess of 
$98,000. 

Appeal from Ashley Circuit Court ; DuVal L. Pur-
kins, Judge; affirmed. 

A. James Linder, Barber, Henry, Thurman & Mc-
Caskill, for appellant. 

Switzer & Switzer, Jones, Blackwell, Chambliss & 
Hobbs, West Monroe, La., for appellee. 

CARLETON HARRIS, Chief Justice. On November 5, 
1957, William Warren Webb, age 47, a salesman for the 
Louisiana Paper Company, out of the Monroe office, 
was instantly killed in a collision with a truck belonging 
to the Kaminer Construction Company, a Georgia cor-
poration, and being operated by their employee, Clar-
ence E. Strahan, who, at the time, was acting within the 
scope of his employment. There was evidence that 
Strahan was drinking at the time of the collision. Webb 
was survived by his wife, Marteal B. Webb, and two 
sons, Frederick :Ross Webb, age 18, and Garland War-
ren Webb, age 17. Suit was instituted by Mrs. Webb 
individually, and as next friend of the two minor sons, 
seeking total judgment in the amount of $320,000. On 
trial, the jury returned a verdict for Mrs. Webb against 
both defendants in the sum of $115,000 and returned 
verdicts for the benefit of the sons in the amount of 
$25,000 each, or a total verdict of $165,000. Judgment 
-was entered in accordance therewith, and from such 
judgment comes this appeal. 

Appellants contend: First, "The trial court erred 
in overruling defendants' Motion to Set Aside the Ver-
dict of the Jury and the Judgment Rendered -Thereon." 
Second: "The Verdicts of the Jury Were Excessive." 

On December 13, 1958, appellants filed a "Motion 
to Set Aside Ihe Verdict of the Jury and the Judgment 
Rendered Thereon" on grounds that;



428	 STRAHAN v. WEBB.	 [231 

`,` (1) Since the trial, defendants have discovered 
new evidence which could not be brought to the Court's 
attention before the filing of this motion. 

(2) That a certain juror or jurors, serving on the 
jury, on voir dire failed to disclose alleged information 
which they apparently had obtained and which, if dis-
closed, would have disqualified them from serving in 
the trial of this case. Such information was imparted 
to the entire jury during its deliberations, and that it 
was false and untrue and calculated only to cause pas-
sion and prejudice in the minds of the jury. 

(3) That such improper and extraneous matter was 
considered by the jury to the prejudice of the defend-
ants." 
Attached to the motion were the affidavits of six of the 
jurors who served, the affidavits being identical in 
form and content as follows: 

"STATE OF ARKANSAS 
COUNTY OF ASHLEY 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, the undersigned, hereby state that I was a member 
of the Jury Panel that tried the case of Webb v. Strcilian 
& Kaminer Construction Company, in the Ashley Coun-
ty Circuit Court on November 20, 1958, and November 
21, 1958. That during the . jury deliberation of the case 
by the Jury, the Jury was advised, and information 
reached the Jury that the Insurance Company of De-
fendants had offered to pay the sum of $120,000.00 as 
'a- compromise settlement of -the- case. - - - 

-Witness my hand this 12th day of Dec., 1958." 

This motion was overruled by the trial court. Of course, 
these affidavits do not state that affiants, or any other 
member of the jury, based their vote on the information 
received; there is no statement that the amount award-
ed resulted from this occurrence, nor that except for 
this incident, the verdict would have been smaller. But



ARE.] STRAHAN v. WEBB.	 429 

it is not necessary that we consider the sufficiency of 
the affidavits, for though these affidavits contained all 
of the statements which are omitted, appellants' argu-
ment would still be of no avail. Appellants, in their 
brief, state : 

"Not only was the statement made by the juror 
false, and not only was it no part of the evidence in 
the ,case, but if such testimony had been offered in the 
trial of the case it would not have been admissible be-
cause, (a) it would have been telling the jury the defend-
ants were protected by insurance and (b) testimony re 
an offer of settlement is not admissible." 

We, of course, agree, and haVe held numerous times, 
that to unnecessarily bring to the attention of a jury 
that insurance is involved is reversible error ; likewise, 
an offer of settlement is not admissible as evidence of 
liability. These holdings are so well established as to 
require no citation of authority. But on the other hand, 
we have also held that testimony or affidavits of mem-
bers of the jury cannot be used to impeach their ver-
dict. This holding, based on statute, 1 has been reiter-
ated many times, commencing with the case of Pleasant 
v. Heard, 15 Ark. 403. In Burns v. Vaughan, 216 Ark. 
128, 224 S. W. 2d 365 an action was instituted for crop 
damage allegedly caused by a negligent spraying of the 
crops. A certificate of the weather bureau showing the 
direction of the wind on the day of the spraying, which had 
been excluded by the court, reached the jury by mistake. 
On appeal, this fact, inter alia, was urged as grounds for 
reversal. In holding this point to be without merit, this 
Court said: 

In any event, however, the only proof that the jury 
saw the certificate is in the form of affidavits by sev-
eral jurors. Of course, this is not a permissible meth-
od of impeaching the verdict." 

1 The present statute is 43-2204, Ark. Stats. (1947) Anno., and 
reads as follows : "A juror can not be examined to established a ground 
for a new trial, except it be to establish, as a ground for a new trial, 
that the verdict was made by lot." This identical statute is found in the 
Code of 1869, and has been in effect since that time.



430 '	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 [231 

In Post v. State, 182 Ark. 66, 30 S. W. 2d 838: 

"Appellant contends that the judgment should 
be reversed because the verdict was not unanimous and 
presents to the court the affidavit of jurors. Section 
3220 of C. & M. Digest is as follows : 'A juror cannot 
be examined to establish a ground for a new trial, ex-
cept it be to establish, as a ground for a new trial, that 
the verdict was made by lot.' The affidavits do not tend 
to establish that the verdict was made by lot, but are 
for an entirely different purpose." 

See also Wallace v. State, 180 Ark. 627, 22 S. W. 2d 
395. The general rule is based upon the logic set forth 
in 53 American Jurisprudence, Section 1105, page 769 : 

" The rule is founded on public policy, and is for 
the purpose of preventing litigants or the public from 
invading the . privacy of the jury room, either during the 
deliberations of the jury or afterward. It is to prevent 
overzealous litigants and a curious public from prying 
into deliberations which are intended to be, and should 
be, private, frank, and free discussions of the questions 
under consideration. Further, if after being discharged 
and mingling with the public, jurors are permitted to 
impeach verdicts which they have rendered, it would 
open the door for tampering with jurors and would place 
it in the power of a dissatisfied or corrupt juror to de-
stroy a verdict to which he had deliberately given his 
assent under sanction of an oath. 

Testimony of the jurors to impeach their own ver-
dict is excluded not because it is irrelevant to the mat-
ter in issue, but because experience has shown_ that it 
is more likely to prevent than to promote the dis-
covery of the truth. Hence, the affidavit of a juror 
cannot be admitted to show anything relating to what 
passed in the jury room during the investigation of the 
cause, or the effect of a colloquy between the court and 
a juror, or the arguments made to a juror by a fellow 
juryman. The rule that a verdict cannot be impeached 
by the testimony of a juror is generally adhered to 
where it is sought to impeach a verdict on grounds of



ARK.]	 STRAITAN V. ,WEBB.	 431 

misconduct on the part of the juror or his fellow 
jurors, despite apprehension expressed in many cases 
that such rule sometimes serves the cause of injustice." 

Appellants state that they do not make use of the 
affidavits•to prove "how they arrived at their ver-
dict", but solely, to_ prove misconduct on the part of a 
juror. This seems to be a matter of " coming in the 
back door instead of the front", and it will be noted 
that the last line of the citation just quoted is contrary 
to appellants' view. In Capps v. State, 109 Ark. 193, 
159 S. W. 193, prejudicial newspaper articles (not a 
mere narration of the evidence connected with the trial) 
were read by members of the jury. This Court reversed 
the trial court because of misconduct of the jury, but 
the case was not reversed upon the testimony of the 
foreman of the jury who testified at the hearing held 
on the motion for a new trial. From the opinion: 

" The newspaper articles complained of were pub-
lished in the Fort Smith TimeS-Record, and the South-
west American, daily papers published in that city, and 
each was shown to have had a large circulation. The 
foreman of the jury testified upon the hearing of the 
Motion for a new trial that he and other jurors read 
these articles. But this evidence was not competent for 
that purpose and would be insufficient to support a 
finding that members of the jury had read these arti-
cles, because jurors are not thus allowed to impeach 
their verdict. Section 2423 of Kirby's Digest ; Wilder 
v. State, 29 Ark. 293. Smith v. State, 59 Ark. 132, 
Hampton v. State, 67 Ark. 266. But the finding that 
the papers had been read by the jury did not depend 
alone upon the affidavit of the jurors,' as the officer 
in charge of the jury and the proprietor of the hotel 
at which the jury was being entertained testified that 
the jurors bought these papers and some of the jurors 
read them, and that other jurors had access to the daily 
papers belonging to the hotel and read them as other 
guests did." 

2 Emphasis supplied.



432	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 [231 

Appellants also argue that the statute, heretofore quot-
ed, is not applicable because no motion for new trial 
was filed, but only a motion to set aside the verdict of 
the jury and the judgment thereon. Certainly, logic 
dictates the view that the legislature, in enacting the 
statute, did so for reasons of public policy, akin to that 
set forth in American Jurisprudence, heretofore quoted, 
and the phrase in the statute3 "establish a ground for a 
new trial" was only included because our procedure at 
that time required a motion for new trial as a prerequi-
site to an appeal. Under present procedure, a motion 
for new trial in civil cases is not necessary. 4 Appel-
lants' contention is thus held to be without merit. 

This is a more difficult question. The judgment 
before us is the largest to come before this Court, and 
we are confronted with the question of determining 
whether the amounts recovered can be justified by the 
evidence. It is stipulated that deceased was 47 years of 
age, and that his life expectancy at the time of death 
was 23.08 years under the American Experience Mor-
tality Table. Webb was earning $5,000 a year at the time 
of his death, and according to his widow, contributed 
$4,000 of that amount to her and the children. Mr. 
Sam Orchard, manager of the Louisiana Paper Com-
pany branch at Monroe, testified that Webb had been 
employed by the paper company since 1943, and was 
the top salesman. His income for the past five years 
had averaged $5,000 per year, but Mr. Orchard testified 
that the company had planned to change the method of 
compensation for salesmen commencing the first of 
January, 1958, and based on past performance, Webb 
would have thereafter made somewhere between $7,000 
and $10,000 a year. He testified that the company was 
grooming Webb to succeed him (Orchard) as manager ; 
that the company had no retirement system, and age had 
no effect on an employee keeping his job. Mrs. Webb, 
at the time of the trial of this case, was 38 years of 
age, and had been married to Mr. Webb since 1938. She 

3 Section 43-2204. 
4 See Act 555 of 1953.



ARK.]	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 '433: 

testified that Mr. Webb had been a salesman-truck driver 
for Swift in West Monroe, and that they later moved to 
Shreveport and lived there about a year and a half, 
later moving back to West Monroe where Mr. Webb se-
cured the job with the pa'per company. Mrs. Webb 
holds a master's degree from Louisiana State Univer-. 
sity and was in her ninth year of teaching in West 
Monroe at the time of the trial. Her average yearly 
earnings were $4,300. Tier testimony reveals an minea-
ble and happy relationship with her husband and family. 
If,. appears that they operated as a "family group" in 
work and play. They attended ball games together 
. . . he put up a basketball:goal so the . boys Would 
have some place to practice . . .they , did all of 
their work at home and Mr. Webb would wash dishes 
. . . wax floors . . . work in the yard, and bring 
in the clothes when Mrs. Webb was teaching . . He 
had fixed breakfast for 15 years, , and sometimes would 
fix evening meals . . . the family took a yearly fish-
ing trip and went hunting together . . . she , , suf-
fered terrible mental anguish . , upon the death of her 
husband. Mr. Webb had been a most considerate hus-
band, always remembering birthdays, etc. . . . she 
couldn't sleep for months,.. and when she did sleep, 
dreamed about her dead husband. 

Mr. Webb devoted considerable time to his children, 
and the older boy, Frederick Ross; age 18 at the time 
of his father's death, testified that his father belonged 
to the West Monroe Quarterback Club, attended football 
practice, and after practice .won.ld discuss football tac-
tics with the son (Frederick -was captain of the team 
during his senior year). Frederick testified that he -dis-
cussed personal problems with his father; and that his 
father had talked with him abnut the future, and about 
the career he would f011ow for life namely law. 
Frederick was a freshman at LSU at the time Mr. *Webb 
was killed. Garland was 17 at the time of his father's 
death, and was a senior at . West Monroe High SchOol. 
At the time of the trial, he was attending Northeast Lou-
isiana State College; located in Monroe, where he was 
studying dentistry. - He likewise testified as to his.



434	 STRAHAN v. WEBB.. 	 [231 

father's interest in his school,_ and extra-curricular ac-
tivities. He stated that he and his father played base-
ball together many times, and the deceased started him 
playing baseball in the Little League. Testimony re-
flected that his dentistry course would require seven 
years, and Garland desired to go to Loyola in New Or-
leans to finish the course. 

While we have here a picture of happy, congenial 
family life, we cannot say that the family relationship 
was any different from the average American family. 
Most devoted husbands are willing to help their wives 
in household tasks, remember-birthdays and other anni-
versaries, and turn over the bulk of their income for 
family maintenance. The average father is certainly 
interested in the welfare of his children, and their ac-
tiVities. It would be a rare parent indeed, particularly 
if athletically minded himself, who would not become 
quite enthusiastic when his son was captain of the foot-
ball team. While we certainly would not minimize the 
devotion which Mr. Webb apparently held for his wife 
and children, we-only point out that his actions were but 
the actions of an average "good" husband and father. 

After careful consideration, we have reached the 
conclusion that the verdicts are excessive. To demon-
strate this statement, we point out that this award of 
$165,000 could be safely invested in any number of se-
curities that would pay 5% interest. 5% interest on 
this amount of money would enable appellees to re-
ceive an annual income of $8,250, which would be $4,250 
per year more than the family had received at any time 
from the deceased ($4,000 was the highest figure given 
by Mrs. Webb), — and the principal would remain intact. 
We think it obvious that such a result clearly shows 
the verdict to have been excessive. We first consider the 
award for the benefit of the boys. The court instructed 
the jury that, as regarded the minors, "' your 
verdict should be for such sum of money as you believe 
from the evidence would be just and fair compensation 
for all the pecuniary damages suffered by each of said 
minors during their respective minorities by reason of



ARK.]	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 435 

the death of the said William Warren Webb, and in 
arriving at this sum you may take into consideration 
such care, support and sustenance and such advan-
tages and benefits in the way of training and educa-
tion, both moral and intellectual, if any, as you may 
believe from the evidence that they would each have 
received from or through their father if his death had 
not occurred." It will be noted that "mental anguish" 
is not included. The proof reflected that Frederick is 
studying law, and will be in school for total of seven 
years. His mother testified that the first year cost 
$1,200; she estimated the second year would be $1,500, 
and the balance would be somewhat higher. "Of course, 
as he advances and enters law school, his expenses 
are going to be higher, more expensive." Frederick had 
already left home, and the value of the father's moral 
and intellectual training would not be so great as would 
that of a father to a child of tender years, and living 
at home. In fact, both boys' habits, outlook, and moral 
code had, in the main, been molded and established be-
fore the death of Mr. Webb. Frederick had already de-
cided to become a lawyer, and the matter of the future 
had apparently been discussed with Garland. Garland 
lacked nearly four years attaining his majority at the 
time his father was killed. The evidence reflected that 
Garland's expenses at Northeast College were $700 per 
year, and his mother testified that, from her investiga-
tion, the cost at Loyola would be around $3,000 per year. 
Appellant argues that the amount of recovery to the 
boys is limited to- damages suffered during their re-
spective minorities, and the court so instructed the 
jury. To these instructions, appellee objected and noted 
her exceptions. We do not agree that the recovery is 
limited to damages suffered during minority. 

In Missouri Pacific Railroad Company, Thompson, 
Trustee v. Gilbert; Administrator, 206 Ark. 683, 178 
S. W. 2d 73, this Court said: 

"Recovery for benefit of children ordinarily5 should 
be limited to the presenf worth of such sum as would be 
contribUted by the parent prior to their majority." 

5 Emphasis supplied.



436	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 [231 

In Kansas City i.Southern Railway Company v. Frost, 93 
Ark. 183, 124 S. W. 748, this Court said: 

"The right of the children to redover beyond mi-
nority depends upon evidence. Their damages are the 
pecuniary loss suffered by them, which is 'the proba-
ble aggregate amount of his contributions to them, re-
duced to present value.' Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. 
v. Henrie, 87 Ark. 454. It is probable the contributions 
of a father to the support of a child after he reaches 
his majority may cease altogether, or be less. That, of 
course, will depend upon the ability of the child to take 
care of himself and his success in life. Parental affec-
tion for the child will not, probably, cease after minori-
ty, and the father may still continue to contribute to the 
support of the child. That is a question for the jury 
to decide according to the evidence of the assurance the 
parental affection may give of aid and support to the 
child after minority." 

See also Jenkins, Admiaistrator v. Midland Valley Rail-
road Company, 134 Ark..1, 203 S. W. 1. 

The rule varies from state to state in permitting 
recovery for pecuniary loss, arising from the wrongful 
death of a parent, by a child who has reached his or 
her majority. Of course, damages for pecuniary loss 
are confined to the period of minority, where the statute 
so provides. There is nothing in our statute, § 27-909 
(Act 255 of 1957), which so limits recovery. We are of 
the opinion, which is in line with the previous deci-
sions heretofore cited, that the right to recover dam-
ages for pecuniary loss beyond the minority of the bene-
ficiaries, depends upon the circumstances. Here, the 
proof is clear, that in the natural course of events, the 
deceased would have contributed, to the best of his abil-
ity, to the education of the two boys, and we accord-
ingly take the view that even though they would attain 
their majority before finishing college, still the boys 
suffered a pecuniary loss (beyond the age of their mi-
nority) for which damages will lie. The question is 
therefore what amount will adequately compensate the 
sons for the loss suffered.



ARK.]	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 437 

Under prior decisions of this Court, the awards to 
all appellees must be reduced. The case bearing the 
nearest resemblance to the instant litigation from a 
factual '.standpoint is Southern National Insurance Co. v. 
Williams, 224 Ark. 938, 277 S. W. 2d 487. This opinion 
was delivered on April 4, 1955. There, Ruben C. Knabe 
was killed in an automobile collision. At the time of his 
death, Knabe was 35 years of age, had a life expectancy 
of 33.44 years, and was earning about $8,000 a year, of 
which "well over half" was contributed to the support 
of his family. Knabe had three small children. The 
jury awarded $5,000 for the benefit of the estate and 
$95,000 for the benefit of the decedent's widow and chil-
dren. On appeal, this Court said: 

"Since his conscious pain was compensated by the 
$5,000 verdict, the question is whether $95,000 is too 
liberal an allowance for the pecuniary loss sustained by 
his family. Precedents are of scant value in a case like 
this, but it may be observed that this verdict exceeds 
any ever upheld by this court. In Mo. Pac. R. Co. v. 
Bushey, 180 Ark. 19, 20 S. W. 2d_614, the Court approved 
a verdict of $48,500 for the death of a father who was 
contributing $3,260 annually to his family, but the award 
included an undetermined amount for intense suffering. 
And in Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Balesh, 189 Ark. 
1085, 76 S. W. 2d 291, we sustained a $50,000 award 
for the death of one who was contributing $7,000 a 
year to his wife and children. At the other extreme, com-
paratively small verdicts have not infrequently been re-
duced; many of the cases were reviewed in Mo.-Pac. 
Transportation Co. v. Simon, 199 Ark. 289, 135 S. W. 
2d 336. After considering this case in the light of its 
predecessors, and taking into account the increased cost 
of living, we are of the opinion that the STIM of $75,- 
000 is the most liberal allowance that can be justified 
by the record." It will be noted that Knabe had a 
greater life expectancy, contributed as much to the fam-
ily support, and had three small children. 

The testimony relative to Frederick's education de-
notes $1,200 spent for the first year, $1,500 to be spent



438	 STRAHAN V. WEBt.	 [231 

for the second, with no figure being given for the five 
years' balance. If we average Frederick's legal edu-
cation at $1,700 per year for 6.8 years, we find that the 
total expenditure for his education is $11,560.00, the pres-
ent value of which is an approximate $9,592.00.° As to 
Garland, 7 the evidence reflects that the cost of his edu-
cation will average $1,685 per annum ($700 for four 
years, and $3,000 for three years), or a total of $11,- 
795.00, the present value of which is approximately $9,- 
749.00. As pointed out, each boy had already received, 
in large measure, the benefits to be derived from the 
moral and intellectual training contributed by the father. 
Since the pecuniary loss is so nearly the same, we are 
of the opinion that a total award to each son in the 
amount of $12,500 would be adequate. This means each 
will receive between $2,500 and $3,000 for loss of in-
struction, moral and intellectual training, and this award, 
we feel, must be limited to the period of minority. 

Turning now to the award for Mrs. Webb : She 
testified that the deceased had been contributing $4,- 
000 per year for the support of the family. It is ob-
vious, when considering that the college education for 
the boys would average approximately $3,385 per year, 
that Mrs. Webb, for the next seven years, would only 
have received $615 per year of the total amount. Fol-
rowing that period, we will assume that she would have 
received the entire $4,000. In such event, for the period 
of 23.08 years (Mr. Webb's life expectancy), appellee 
would have received $69,220.00, the present value of 
which is $40,527.24. However, the proof reflected that 
a new plan of compensation was to go into effect Jan-
uary 1, 1958, under which, according to Sam Orchard, the 
manager of the Louisiana Paper Company, Mr. Webb 
would have earned from $7,000 to $10,000 per year. Split-
ting the amount, thus taking a figure of $8,500, and after 

6 This figure, as well as all figures hereafter given, is arrived at on 
the basis of 5% interest. 

7 Of course, Garland will be in school one year after Frederick fin-
ishes, but this does not substantially affect the figures herein.



ARK.]	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 439 

deducting income tax8 and $1,000 for Mr. Webb's personal 
expenditures (clothing and other personal items), Mrs. 
Webb would have received $18,865.00 for seven years, 
and $91,977.60 for the balance of 16.08 years, or a total 
of $110,842.60. The present value of this sum is ap-
pr oxim a t ely $64,896.72. This means that $45,945.88 is 
the interest Mrs. Webb will receive over 23.08 years. On 
this amount, taking the lowest rate, Mrs. Webb would pay 
approximately $5,500 in income tax, the present value 
of which is $3,217.46. The figure is based on the prem-
ise that Mrs. Webb has no other source of income, but 
if she continues to work, earning at least the pres-
ent, amount, $4,300 per year, this tax would be great 
deal higher. 

It would seem apparent from the compilations here-
in given, that under our prior holdings, a substantial re-
duction of the judgment is not only demanded, but is 
further entirely justified from the evidence in this case. 
It is sometimes most difficult to determine how a jury 
arrived at its verdict, particularly where an award of 
money is given. It is apparent in the instant case that 
the jury took the figure of Mr. Webb's salary ($5,000 
per year), and multiplied that salary by his life expec-
tancy (an approximate 23 years), and reached the 
amount awarded, $115,000. Of course, under the court's 
instructions, this manner of figuring was erroneous, for 
they were told that damages should be based "* * * 
on the present value of the amount that you find from 
a preponderance of the evidence deceased would have 
contributed to the support and well-being of his wife dur-
ing his lifetime." Actual pecuniary loss can be fairly 
well figured in dollars and cents, being in the nature of 
a property loss, and of course, property values can be 
definitely established, but we are prone to state that 
determination of an award for mental anguish suffered, 
and loss of consortium, is somewhat in the nature of 
speculation. Who can say how much mental anguish is 

9 Mrs. Webb was self-employed; allowing Mr. Webb three depend-
ents (self and two boys) for the entire period of the boys' college edu-
cation, and then one dependent (himself) for the balance of the 16.08 
years, his income tax for seven years would amount to approximately 
$1,420, and for the balance of 16.08 years, $1,780.



440	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 [231 

worth? Who really can ascertain how much the loss of 
a husband or wife has affected the remaining spouse? 
-We daresay that no happily married husband or wife 
would sell that happiness for any amount of judgment 
that would be awarded. Unquestionably, the anguish 
and total loss of companionship will be felt far more 
in some cases than in others. There are individuals 
who really never completely reconcile themselves to the 
loss of a loved one, while, on the other hand, there 
are those who adjust themselves within a reasonable pe-
riod of time, and are pretty well able to continue along 
in the usual pattern. Of course, the attitude of the 
deceased spouse toward the survivor would influence 
that feeling. Here, the uncontroverted proof shows that 
Mr. Webb's attitude toward Mrs. Webb during life waE2 

such as to bring to her extreme sorrow and grief upon 
his passing. 

In most of our cases, the Court has simply stated 
that the sum awarded is excessive by a particular amount, 
and reduced the judgment accordingly. Here, we have 
endeavored to show by an analysis made in a logical 
and proper manner, the amount of award that would 
properly compensate appellee, and at the same time, 
give to appellants the justice to which they are entitled. 

As previously stated, the present value of the 
amount of money Mrs. Webb could expect to draw for 
23.08 years, if her husband had lived, is $64,896.72. 
Adding to this the present value of the income tax she 
would pay on the interest over the total period of time, 
we find that the total present value of future contribu-
tions will approach $68,000. Taking into consideration, 
in addition to pecuniary loss, mental anguish and loss of 
companionship and consortium, we are of the view 
that a total award to Mrs. Webb of $98,000 is proper 
in this case. 

We therefore are of the opinion that the judgments 
in favor of Frederick and Garland should be reduced 
from $25,000 each to $12,500 each, and the judgment in 
favor of Mrs. Webb from $115,000 to $98,000.



ARK.]	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 441 

The judgments are affirmed on the . condition that 
remittiturs are entered as indicated within 17 calendar 
days ; otherwise the judgments will be reversed and the 
cause remanded for a new trial. 

MCFADDIN and JOHNSON, JJ., dissent. 

ED F. MCFADDIN, Associate Justice, dissenting. I dis-
sent as to the remittitur. The jury awarded the widow 
$115,000.00 and awarded each of the two sons $25,000.00. 
The majority opinion says that these verdicts, totalling 
$165,000.00, are "the largest to come before this Court" ; 
and then seeks to justify the reduction of the verdicts. 
Finally, the fnajority reduces Mrs. Webb 's verdict from 
$115,000.00 to $98,000.00, and reduces the verdict of each 
..of the boys from $25,000.00 to $12,500.00 .; thus saving the 
appellants $42,000.00 and reducing the total verdict from 
$165,000.00 to $123,000.00. 

I commend the majority in attempting to explain why 
these reductions were made. Certainly, when a jury brings 
in a verdict and the Supreme Court decides to reduce it, 
the Supreme Court should explain how and why it is 
making the resolution1, rather than merely contenting 
itself with picking a figure out of the air. But, even so, I 
cannot escape the feeling that in this case the majority 
is "second-guessing" the jury and really sitting as an 
appellate jury ; and such is not the function of the Supreme 
Court. 

At the outset, there is the matter of Mr. Webb's earn-
ing capacity. He had been earning $5,000.00 a year, using 
$1,000.00 for . his own personal items, and contributing 
$4,000.00 a year to his family. Mr. Webb 's employer testi-
fied that Webb was to receive a promotion and would ye-
ceive from $7,000.00 to $10,000.00 per year beginning 
immediately. It is the duty of this Court to give the evi-- 
dence its strongest probative force to sustain the jury 
verdict ; and if we give the testimony of Mr. Webb 's em-
ployer its strongest probative force, then Mr. Webb would 
receive $10,000.00 a ,year, would retain $1,000.00 a year for 

1 I dissented as to the remittitur in Southern National Ins: Co. V. 
* Williams, 224 Ark. 938, 277 S. W. 2d 487.



442	 STRAHAN V WEBB.	 [231 

himself, and would contribute $9,000.00 per year in money 
to his wife and family. It was stipulated that Mr. Webb 
had a life expectancy of 23.08 years. If Mr. Webb had lived 
out his expectancy and had contributed $9,000.00 a year to 
his family, he would have made a total contribution in 
excess of $207,000.00 to his wife and family 

Now, what is the present cash value of $9,000.00 a year 
for 23.08 years ? Insurance tables tell us that for a person 
to receive $1.00 a year for 23 years would require $14.875 
to be invested at 4% compound interest. In other words, if 
a person put up today $14.875 and invested it at compound 
interest at 4% (and that is more than banks are now pay-
ing) 2, the result would be a payment of $1.00 a year for 23 
years. Since Mr. Webb would have paid $9,000.00 a year 
for 23 years, the present cash value of Mr. Webb's earnings 
is just a few dollars less than $134,000.00. So just on a 
cold dollars and cents basis, Mr. Webb had a present cash 
value to his wife and children of $134,000.00, and that is 
entirely ignoring the great intangible value of a "Dad" to 
the boys and a companion to the wife, and is ignoring also 
the long dreary years for this family without a father and 
a husband. 

But back to the cold cash dollars and cents value of 
$134,000.00 : how can the majority square that with the 
figure of $123,000.00 to which it is now reducing the ver-
dict? And that $123,000.00 takes into consideration $30,- 

s 000.00 that is allowed Mrs. Webb for mental anguish, 
because the majority uses this language in next to the last 
paragraph : " . . . . we find that the total present value of 
future contributions will approach $68,000. Taking into 
consideration, in addition to pecuniary loss, mental 
•anguish and loss of companionship and consortium, we are 
of the view that a total award to Mrs. Webb of $98,000. is 
proper in this case." So, even by the majority opinion, this 
•$30,000.00 (the difference between the $68,000.00 and the 
$98,000.00 in the quotation) for loss of companionship, and 
for consortium and mental anguish, should be added to 

2 The majority opinion mentions "5% interest"; but since neither 
savings banks nor Government bonds paid such interest rate when the 
verdict was rendered, I submit 4% interest is a more realistic figure in 
support of the verdict.



ARK.]	 STRAHAN V. WEBB.	 443 

the $134,000.00 (the cold cash value of Mr. Webb, as pre-
viously explained) ; and the result is $164,000.00, which is 
just $1,000.00 less than the jury verdict. How can the 
majority " second-guess" a jury when it is clearly demon-
strable that the verdict is within $1,000.00 of figures as 
above explained 

There is another thing about this majority opinion 
that alarms me ; and that is the statement previously 
quoted : " .... we find that the total present value of future 
contributions will approach $68,000. Taking into consid-
eration, in addition to pecuniary loss, mental anguish and 
loss of companionship and consortium, we are of the view 
that a total award to Mrs. Webb of $98,000 is proper in this 
case." The full significance of that statement is astound-
ing : it clearly seems to imply that as a matter of law the 
total of mental anguish damage, loss of companionship 
damage, and consortium damage, cannot exceed $30,000.00 
in this case ; and if such is the rule of law in this cas0, then 
such is the rule in every other case. The Legislature has 
placed no such limitations on those elements of dathage. 
As a matter of fact, a reCent Act of the Legislature3 allowed 
consortium damage and placed no such limits ; and yet this 
Court, by the present majority opinion, is in effect placing 
a limit of $30,000.00 on • he total damages for mental 
anguish, loss of companionship and consortium, that a wife 
can recover for the death of her husband. Our Constitu-
tion says that a person is entitled to a trial by jury in a 
case like this one ; and we have held that a jury verdict.will 
not be disturbed unless it is so grossly excessive as to shock 
the conscience. It shocks my conscience to see the .quoted 
statement in the majority opinion. 

Now, as to the boys : who can measure the damage 
that these two young boys have sustained in the loss of 
their father at the very trying years when boy§ need a 
father mostl How can the majority of this Court say that 
$12,500.00 is the limit for each boy, when fathers have for 
years contributed to sons up to half of the estate of the 
father 7 The story of the Prodigal Son in Holy Writ is one 
such example. 

3 See Act No. 255 of 1957, as contained in § 27-909 Ark. Stats.



• Finally, I yevert _to the statement in the majority .	. 
opinion firsf quoted herein, that these verdicts totalling 
$165,000.00 are " the largest to come before this Court". 
That is really, I think, the reason the reductions are being 
made. Present day verdicts should not be tested by the 
amounts allowed in the "horse-and-buggy" days since, 
now, the value of the dollar has depreciated. Courts in 
other judisdictions4 sustain large verdicts. The test is 
whether the evidence justifies the amounts awarded ; and 
I have undertaken to show that the evidence in this case 
does justify the verdicts rendered. Therefore, I dissent as 
to the remittitur : and Justice JOHNSON joins in this 
dissent. 

4 For a few recent cases allowing judgments in death cases, such as 
this one, see: Devito v. United Airlines, 98 Fed. Supp. 88, wherein 
the amount was $160,000.00 ; Byrne v. Penn. R.R.Co., 169 Fed. Supp. 655, 
wherein the amount was $250,000.00; O'Toole v. United States, 242 Fed. 
2d 308 3rd Circuit, whtrein the amount was $400,000.00; M.S.F.&G. Co. 
v. Hotkins, 170 N.Y.S. 2d 441, wherein the amount was $200,000.00; 
Tampa Drug Co. v. Wait (Fla.) , 103 So. 2d 603, wherein the amount 
was $160,000.00; Pennell v. B.&O.R.R. (El.), 142 N. E. 2d 497, where-
in the amount was $150,000.00; Buck v. Hill (Calif.), 263 Pac. 2d 643, 
wherein the amount was $150,000.00; and Gardner v. 1111 Corp., 135 N. 
E. 2d 55, wherein the amount was $150,000.00.


